

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOSEPH S. CHIRILLO, JR., MD.
JOSEPH S. CHIRILLO, M.D., P.A.,
and MILLENNIUM PHYSICIAN
GROUP, LLC,

Case No.: SC14-898
DCA Case No.: 2D12-5244

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT GRANICZ, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
JACQUELINE GRANICZ, Deceased,

Respondent.

_____ /

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON MERITS

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, Second District Case No. 2D12-5244

COLE SCOTT & KISSANE, P.A.
Scott A. Cole
Daniel M. Schwarz
Attorneys for Petitioner
9150 S. Dadeland Blvd., Suite 1400
Miami, Florida 33156
Telephone: (305) 350-5300
Facsimile: (305) 373-2294

RECEIVED, 02/06/2015 02:33:47 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS3

 A. Dr. Chirillo’s Care of Mrs. Granicz and the Absence of Evidence of Suicidal Ideations.....3

 B. Mr. Granicz’s Experts’ Opinions6

 C. Procedural Background: The Second District, Certifying Conflict, Rejects Florida Law Holding there is No Duty to Prevent Suicide in an Outpatient Setting and Removes Judicial Responsibility for Determining whether a Suicide is Foreseeable8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT17

 I. *GRANICZ* MUST BE QUASHED BECAUSE THE SECOND DISTRICT ERRED IN REJECTING FLORIDA LAW HOLDING THAT A PHYSICIAN’S DUTY TO PREVENT A MENTALLY ILL PATIENT’S SUICIDE DOES NOT EXTEND TO A NON-CUSTODIAL RELATIONSHIP.....17

 II. *GRANICZ* MUST BE QUASHED BECAUSE THE SECOND DISTRICT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE STANDARD OF CARE IN MEDICAL MALPRACTICE ACTIONS INVOLVING SUICIDE IS DICTATED SOLELY BY EXPERT TESTIMONY31

CONCLUSION.....40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adams v. City of Fremont</i> , 80 Cal. Rptr. 2d 196 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)	19
<i>Aguila v. Hilton, Inc.</i> , 878 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	29, 37
<i>Boynton v. Burglass</i> , 590 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	14, 25, 33
<i>Brandvain v. Ridgeview Institute, Inc.</i> , 372 S.E.2d 265 (Ga. Ct. App. 1988).....	18
<i>Brown v. Kaufman</i> , 792 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	20
<i>Christian v. Counseling Resource Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4100681 (Del. Super. Ct. July 16, 2014).....	29
<i>Delva v. Cont'l Grp.</i> , 137 So. 3d 371 (Fla. 2014)	18, 32
<i>Dux v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 4748693 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 2014)	24
<i>Estate of Brennan v. Church of Scientology Flag Service Org.</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (M.D. Fla. 2011)	25
<i>Estate of Eric S. Haar v. Ulwelling</i> , 154 P.3d 67 (N.M. Ct. App. 2007)	20
<i>Farwell v. Un</i> , 902 F.2d 282 (4th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Garcia v. Lifemark Hosps. of Fla.</i> , 754 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	passim
<i>Granicz v. Chirillo</i> , 147 So. 3d 544 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	passim
<i>Guice v. Enfinger</i> , 389 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....	34
<i>Hammonds v. United States</i> , 418 F. App'x 853 (11th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> , 543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989)	37
<i>Kelley v. Beverly Hills Club Apts.</i> , 68 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	passim
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 539 So. 2d 262 (Ala. 1989)	20, 28
<i>Knight v. Merhige</i> , 133 So. 3d 1140 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	28

Lawlor v. Orlando, 795 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) passim

Lee v. Corregedore, 925 P.2d 324 (Haw. 1996)..... 19, 20, 28

Lenoci v. Leonard, 21 A.3d 694 (Vt. 2011).....29

Maloney v. Badman, 938 A.2d 883 (N.H. 2007) 20, 29

McCain v. Florida Power Corp., 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992)..... passim

McPeake v. Cannon, 553 A.2d 439 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989)24

Moore v. W. Forge Corp., 192 P.3d 427 (Colo. Ct. App. 2007)19

Nesbitt v. Cmty. Health of S. Dade, Inc., 467 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)26

Paddock v. Chacko, 522 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)..... passim

Pate v. Threlkel, 661 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1995)32

Rafferman v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc., 659 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) 15,
32, 38

Santa Cruz v. Nw. Dade Cmty. Health Ctr., 590 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) .20

Schwenke v. Outrigger Hotels Hawaii, LLP, 227 P.3d 555 (Haw. Ct. App. 2010) 28

Silva v. Lovelace Health Sys., Inc., 331 P.3d 958 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014).....24

Sweet v. Sheehan, 932 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) 22, 30, 32, 39

Trapnell v. United States, 926 F. Supp. 534 (D. Md. 1996).....20

Truddle v. Baptist Mem. Hosp.—DeSoto, Inc., 150 So. 3d 692 (Miss. 2014).....24

Tuten v. Fariborzian, 84 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) passim

Weiss v. Rush N. Shore Med. Ctr., 865 N.E.2d 555 (Ill. Ct. App. 2007)28

White v. Whiddon, 670 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....24

Winger v. Franciscan Med. Ctr., 701 N.E.2d 813 (Ill. Ct. App. 1998).....30

Wyke v. Polk. Cnty. Sch. Bd., 129 F.3d 560 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 14, 24

Other Authorities

22 Am. Jur. 2d *Death* § 52.....24

25A C.J.S. *Death* § 25.....24

Civil Liability for Death by Suicide, 11 A.L.R.2d 751 (1950).....32

Maggie Murray, Note, *Determining a Psychiatrist’s Liability When a Patient
Commits Suicide: Haar v. Ulwelling*, 39 N.M. L. Rev. 641 (2009).....28

Phyllis Coleman & Ronald A. Shellow, *Suicide: Unpredictable and Unavoidable—
Proposed Guidelines Provide Rational Test for Physician’s Liability*, 71 Neb. L.
Rev 643 (1992).....26

Restatement (Second) of Torts, §§ 314-31814

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 31529
